

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY**

**I.A. NO.2 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2008 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Dr. Sri Jyothi Budha Prakash, IAS., The Singareni Collieries Company Ltd., Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, Kothagudem, Khammam District, Now Bhadradi Kothagudem District after Formation/Reorganization of New Judicial Districts.
2. Sri Gowtham Potru, IAS, The Director Personnel, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Khammam District, Now Bhadradi Kothagudem District after Formation/Reorganization of New Judicial Districts.

**Petitioners/Respondents
(Respondents in CC. No. 2008 of 2026
On the file of the High Court)**

AND

1. Smt B. Vijayalakshmi, W/o. Late B.V.S. Prasad, Aged about 75 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. Flat No.102, Prithvi Emerald Apartments, Gandhi Nagar, Kavadi guda, Hyderabad, T.S.-500080.
2. Smt. B. Chamundeeswari, W/o. K. Mahesh, Aged about 54 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. Flat No.102, Prithvi Emerald Apartments, Gandhi Nagar, Kavadi guda, Hyderabad, T.S.-500080.

**Respondents/Petitioners
(Petitioners in CC. No. 2008 of 2026
On the file of the High Court.)**

**Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI P.SRI HARSHA REDDY
Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Co. Ltd.**

Counsel for Respondents : SRI K.THIRUMALA RAO

WHEREAS the Applicants have presented the above Application under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, read with Section 151 of CPC, through Sri P. Sri Harsha Reddy, Standing Counsel, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to recall the order dated 31-07-2026 in CC. No. 2008 of 2026, pending disposal on its file;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 24-04-2026 & 31-07-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for petitioners and Learned Counsel for the respondents are present.

This Court vide orders dated 31-07-2026 in CC. No. 2008 of 2026, issued Form-I to petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 herein since there was no representation on their behalf despite service.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that in fact, he has entered appearance for petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 on 08-06-2026, however his name was not reflected in the cause list on 31-07-2026, therefore, he could not appear on the said date.

On perusal of the record, it is found that one Sri P. Sri Harsha Reddy, advocate, filed vakalat on behalf of the petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 herein on 08-06-2026, however, may be due to some technical glitch his name was not reflected in the cause list on 31-07-2026. Hence, the contention of the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 that due to non-reflection of his name in the cause list on 31-07-2026, he could not appear before this Court is justified.

In the light of the above, this application is allowed and the order dated 31-07-2026 issuing Form-I notice to petitioner Nos. 1 and 2 is hereby recalled.

Sd/-P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Dr. Sri Jyothi Budha Prakash, IAS., Chairman and Managing Director, The Singareni Collieries Company Ltd., Kothagudem, Khammam District, Now Bhadradi Kothagudem District after Formation/Reorganization of New Judicial Districts.
2. Sri Gowtham Potru, IAS, Director Personnel, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem, Khammam District, Now Bhadradi Kothagudem District after Formation/Reorganization of New Judicial Districts. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPAD)
3. One CC to Sri P. Sri Harsha Reddy, Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Co. Ltd. (OPUC)
4. One CC to Sri K. Thirumala Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATE: 19-08-2026

ORDER

I.A. NO.2 OF 2026

IN

CC. NO. 2008 OF 2026

FORM-I NOTICE RECALLED

